Stock Code: 3022

= B
IEr Integration Corp.

Handbook for the 2023 Annual Meeting of
Shareholders

Date: 16 June, 2023

Place: 6F, No. 29, Zhongxing Rd, Xizhi District, New Taipei City, Taiwan
(Physical Meeting)

MOPS: https://mops.twse.com.tw

Company website: https://www.ieiworld.com


https://mops.twse.com.tw/

8§ TABLE OF CONTENTS §

I. Meeting content

[ MEETING AGENDAY oottt 1
[REPORT ITEMSY ..ottt 2
[ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ITEMSY ..o, 3
[DISCUSSION ITEMSY ..o, 4
[ELECTION MATTERSY oo 5
[OTHER MATTERSY ..ot 6
[QUESTIONS AND MOTIONSY .o, 7
[ADIOURNMENTY oo 7
I1. Attachments
1.BUSINESS REPORT ...ooiiiiiie ettt 8
2. AUDIT COMMITTEE’S REVIEW REPORT ..cccoooeiiiiiiii 10
3.FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF 2022 .......ccvvvveeieeeeee e 11
4.2022 PROFIT DISTRIBUTION TABLE ..o 26

5.COMPARISON OF THE PROVISIONS OF THE
“ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION” BEFORE AND
AFTER THE AMENDMENTS ... 27
6.COMPARISON OF THE PROVISIONS OF THE RULES
OF PROCEDURE FOR SHAREHOLDERS’ MEETINGS

BEFORE AND AFTER THE AMENDMENTS .................. 28
I11. APENDICES
1. ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION ......ccooiiiiiiiie e 35
2.RULES OF PROCEDURE FOR SHAREHOLDERS’
MEETINGS ... 38
3.PROCEDURES FOR ELECTION OF DIRECTORS............ 43

4.CURRENT SHAREHOLDING OF DIRECTORS. ................. 45



[ Meeting Agenda]

1. Time: 16 June, 2023 (Friday) 9:00 a.m.
2. Format: Physical Shareholders’ Meeting
3. Place: 6F, No. 29, Zhongxing Rd, Xizhi District, New Taipei City, Taiwan
(our company’s education training center)
4. Chairperson Remarks
5. Report Items:
I. 2022 Business Report
Il. Audit Committee’s Review Report on the 2022 Financial Statements
111.2022 Employees' and Directors’ Remuneration Proposal
6. Acknowledgement Items:
I. Adoption of the 2022 Business Report and Financial statements
I1. Adoption of the Proposal for Distribution of 2022 profits
7. Discussion Items:
I. The proposed amendment to our “Articles of Incorporation”.
I1. The proposed amendment to our “Rules of Procedures for Shareholders’ meetings”.
8. Election Matters: Election of directors.

9. Other Matters: The Proposal for Release the Prohibition on newly elected Directors from
Participation in Competitive Business.

10. Questions and Motions

11. Adjournment



[ Report Items])

[ Report No.1])

2022 Business Report

Explanation :

2022 Business report is attached in the handbook, attachment 1 (p.8-p.9)

[ Report No.2)

Audit Committee’s Review Report on the 2022 Financial Statements

Explanation :

1. Our company’s 2022 Financial statements have been reviewed and approved by Audit
Committee.

2. The Audit Committee’s Review Report is attached in the handbook, attachment 2 (p.10)

[ Report No.3)

2022 Employees' and Directors’ Remuneration Proposal

Explanation :

As per Article 19 of our Articles of Incorporation, it is recommended to appropriate an
amount of NT$91,975,745 for employee compensation and NT$3,300,000 for director
remuneration from the profits of 2022. These amounts will be disbursed in cash. The amount
are consistent with the expenses recorded in 2022 financial statements.



[ Acknowledgement Items])

[ Acknowledgement 1] (Proposed by Board of Directors)
Proposal : Adoption of the 2022 Business Report and Financial statements
Explanation : 1. Our company’s 2022 Business Report and Consolidated Financial

Resolution :

statements (including Individual Financial statements) have been reviewed
and accepted by Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors.
The above-mentioned Consolidated Financial statements (including
Individual Finanical statements) were audited by independent auditors,
CPA Chen, Chung-Che and Lai, Li-Chen of KPMG in Taiwan.

The 2022 Business Report and Consolidated Financial statements
(including Individual Financial statements) are attached in the handbook,
attachment 1 and 3 (p.8-p.9 and p.11-p.25).

[ Acknowledgement 2] (Proposed by Board of Directors)
Proposal : Adoption of the Proposal for Distribution of 2022 profits
Explanation : 1. The proposal of Distribution for 2022 profits is attached in the handbook,

2.

Resolution :

attachment 4 (p.26).

Our company's net profit after tax for the fiscal year 2022 was
NTD$1,492,188,864, which was reduced by actuarial gains and losses
adjusted into retained earnings of NTD$1,114,983, and the statutory
reserve required by law of NTD$149,107,388, and increased by the
reversal of special surplus reserve of NTD$234,313,574. In addition, the
undistributed earnings from the previous fiscal year were
NTD$3,167,017,750. Therefore, the total distributable earnings for this
fiscal year are NTD$4,743,297,817.

It is proposed to allocate NTD$618,092,265 from the earnings to distribute
cash dividends to shareholders at NTD$3.5 per share, calculated to the
nearest integer, with fractions less than one New Taiwan Dollar being
rounded down. The total amount of the odd-lot dividend will be recorded
into other income for our company.

After this proposal is approved by the shareholders’ meeting, the Chairman
is authorized to set the ex-dividend date, payment date, and handle matters
related to the distribution of cash dividends. However, if there is a change
in our company's share capital in the future that affects the number of
outstanding shares, resulting in changes to the dividend payout ratio, the
Chairman is proposed to be authorized by the shareholders' meeting to
handle all the related matters.



[ Discussion Items]

[ Discussion 1] (Proposed by Board of Directors)

Proposal : The proposed amendment to our “Articles of Incorporation”.

Explanation : 1. In accordance with the amendment of Company Act, Article 172-2 and for
more flexibility for the way that our company convenes shareholders’
meetings, our company intends to amend our “Articles of Incorporation”.

2. Comparison of the provisions of the “Articles of Incorporation” before and
after the amendments is attached in the handbook, attachment 5 (p.27).

Resolution :
[ Discussion 2] (Proposed by Board of Directors)
Proposal : The proposed amendment to our “Rules of Procedure for Shareholders’

meetings”.

Explanation : 1. In accordance with the amendment of Company Act, Article 172-2 and
partial articles in samples template for “XXX Co., Ltd. Rules of Procedure
for Shareholders’ meetings” amended by authority, our company intends
to amend our “Rules of Procedure for Shareholders’ meetings”.

2. Comparison of the provisions of the “Rules of Procedure for Shareholders’
meetings” before and after the amendments is attached in the handbook,
attachment 6 (p.28-p.34).

Resolution :



[ Election 1]

[ Election Matters)

Proposal : Election of directors.
Explanation : 1. The term of our company’s Board of Directors expires on June 11, 2023
and shall be re-elected according to the law. In accordance with our
Articles of Incorporation, 7 directors (including 3 independent directors)
shall be elected. Our company adopted the candidate nomination system,
and the newly elected directors will start from June 16, 2023 to June 15,
2026 for a term of three years. Audit Committee shall consist of all
independent directors after election.

(Proposed by Board of Directors)

2. Candidate list of Directors (including Independent Directors) has been
approved by the resolution of Board of directors on May 5, 2023. The list
is as follow:
Title Name Education Experience Current Position Shareholding
Representative |Compuer Science
of QNAP and Information . .
Director  [Systems Inc.: Engineering of G(le\ln:\rPaISMetmageIr of ghalrman of IEI Integration 23,963,007
CHANG, National Taiwan Q ystems Inc. 1orp.
MING-CHIH  [University
PhD of Arizona  |General Manager of
oiector | MANGIONG Isite Univ. (U pOwERIn - [cenerdt Manager of I 205,374
IE Kaohsiung '
II\E/:aste_r in Dep. of Deput General
ectrical
Director |LIOU, WEN-Y1 |[Engineering of ~ |Manager 0 Kao 164 o onap systems Inc. 8,657
National Taiwan Hsuan Technology
S Research
University
Master in Dep. of
. Literature of Director of IEI Director of IEI Integration
Director | LI, YING-YIN National Taiwan [Integration Corp.  |Corp. 2,148,759
Normal University
Chairman of Accuvest
Management Inc., Chairman
of Pin Mao Investment
Independent PhD_ of E_Iectrical ) _ 'Corp:, Represen_tative of
Director HO, IN- Engineering of Vice Chairman of  |juristic person director of )
CHYUAN [National Cheng |VinceraCapital Nanmat Technology Co.,
Kung University LTD., Director of Chun
Mao Investment Corp.,
Director of Chun Sheng
Investment Corp.
PhD of
Independent HSU. JIA-LIEN Engineering of Professor of Fu Jen [Professor of Fu Jen Catholic )
Director ' National Tsing Catholic University |University
Hua University
Dep. of
Transportation . Chairman and general
Inggpendent LO,WEN-PAO [Management of Chalrmgn of Castec manager of Castec -
irector International Corp. -
Tamkang International Corp.
University

Result of election :




[ Proposal 1)

[ Other Matters)

(Proposed by Board of Directors)

Proposal : The proposal for Release the Prohibition on newly elected Directors from

participation in Competitive Business.

Explanation : 1. To meet our company's business strategy and actual operational needs, we
propose to allow our company's directors, juristic person directors, and the
assigned representatives to engage in activities within the scope of our
company's business on behalf of themselves or others without being
limited by Article 209 of the Company Act.

2. The following is the information of the directors (including independent
directors) candidates’ concurrent positions in other companies:

Position Name Concurrent positions in other companies
QNAP Systems Inc. .
Drector [ttt CHANG, [ QS g nager o QUAP st
MING-CHIH ' gy Inc.
Director JIANG, JONQ-LIANG 1. Representative of juristic person director of Britemed
Technology Inc.
Director LIOU, WEN-YI COO of QNAP Systems Inc.
1. Chairman of Acutest Management Inc.
2. Chairman of Pin Mao Investment Corp.
Independent ) 3. Representative of juristic person director of Nanmat
director HO, IN-CHYUAN Technology Co., LTD.
4. Director of Chun Mao Investment Corp.
5. Director of Chun Sheng Investment Corp.
In((jj?feecr:g(rant LO,WEN-PAO Chairman and general manager of Castec International Corp.

Resolution :




[ Questions and Motions])

[ Adjournment)



{ Attachment 1)

Business Report

With the collective efforts of all colleagues of IEI Integration Corp., the consolidated
operating revenue for fiscal year 2022 reached NT$7,942,415 thousand, representing a
27.21% growth compared with last year. The consolidated net profit after tax was
NT$1,491,332 thousand, and the earnings per share after tax were NT$8.45. The following is
our company’s 2022 business and financial status:

1. Results of business plan implementation :

Financial status and profitability analysis
Unit : NT$1,000

Increase
Items 2021 2022 Increase (decrease) (decrease)%
Consolidated operating 0
Financial |evenue | 6,243,509 | 7,942,415 1,698,906 |  27%
status  [SOPONCAI PRGOS 9 092342 | 2,878,511 786,169 |  38%
C lidated net profit aft
e CaTeq NS PTOTE AR 865,580 1,491,332 625,752 72%
Consolidated return on 7.72% 11.98% 4.26% 55%
cayrae e 11.07% 17.27% 6.20% 56%
Profitability|consolidated EBIT to paid-
Y et 58.82% 107.73% 48.91% 83%
Consolidated net profit ratio 13.86% 18.78% 4.91% 35%
EPS (dollar) 4.90 8.45 3.55 72%

2. Research and development directions :

Since the establishment, our company has been actively engaged in research and
development work. In fiscal year of 2022, the total research and development expenses of
the group amounted to NT$554,961 thousand. We have nearly 300 professional research
and development personnel specializing in various system products, including industrial
computers, factory automation, network communication equipment, network storage and
monitoring, intelligent medical and image surveillance equipment, and intelligent
transportation. In the future, our company will continue to uphold the spirit of active
research and development innovation and invest in the development of new products.

Percentage of R&D expenses in operating revenue in recent two years
Unit : NT$1,000

Iltems \ Year 2021 2022
[Research and Development 496,794 554.961
expenses amount
Operating revenue 6,243,509 7,942,415
I_Dercentage of R&D expenses 7 96% 6.99%
in operating revenue




{ Attachment 1)

Facing various unknown and potentially unpredictable global situations, such as climate
environment change, political instability, and economic turbulence, our company
expects to devote itself to the three main market areas of edge computing, networking,
and healthcare, with more systematic and real-time strategy adjustments and response
capabilities. While facing severe challenges, we aim to move steadily towards the dual
goals of revenue and profit with a solid and steady pace.

Last but not least, we are grateful to every shareholder for the consistent support and
guide. Thank you all!

Wish you all good health and all the best!

Chairman : CHANG, MING-CHIH
General Manager : JIANG, JONQ-LIANG
Executive Accountant : WEI TI-SZU



{ Attachment 2)

Audit Committee’s Review Report

The Board of Directors has prepared the Company’s 2022 Business
Report, Consolidated Financial Statements, Individual Financial
Statements and Proposals of Earnings Distribution. The CPA of
KPMG was retained to audit Financial Statements and has issued an
audit report relating to the Financial Statements. The Business Report,
Financial Statements and Proposals of Earnings Distribution have been
reviewed and determined to be correct and accurate by the Audit
Committee. According to Article 14-4 of the Securities and Exchange
Act and Article 219 of the Company Act, we hereby submit this report.

To

IEI Integration Corp.
2023 Annual Shareholders’ Meeting

Convener of Audit Committee: HO, IN-CHYUAN

March 10, 2023

-10-
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Financial Statements of 2022

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

To the Board of Directors of the IEI Integration Corp.:
Opinion

We, the undersigned, have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of IEI
Integration Corp. and its subsidiaries (collectively the “Group”), which comprise the
consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the consolidated
statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the period from
January 1 to December 31, 2022 and 2021, as well as notes to the consolidated financial
statements, including the summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements are compiled, in all
material respects, in accordance with the Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial
Reports by Securities Issuers and the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS),
International Accounting Standards (IAS), IFRIC Interpretations (IFRIC), and SIC
Interpretations (SIC) endorsed and issued into effect by the Financial Supervisory
Commission of the Republic of China and fairly represent the consolidated financial position
of the Group as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and its consolidated financial performance
and consolidated cash flows for the period from January 1 to December 31, 2022 and 2021.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted the within audits according to the Regulations Governing Auditing and
Attestation of Financial Statements by Certified Public Accountants, and the Standards on
Auditing of the Republic of China. Our responsibilities under the standards are more fully set
forth in the Auditors' Responsibilities in Audits of consolidated Financial Statements section
of this report. We the practitioners at KPMG who are subject to the standards of independence
have remained independent of the Group, and we have fulfilled the ethical responsibilities
prescribed in The Norm of Professional Ethics for Certified Public Accountants of the
Republic of China. We believe that the evidence we have obtained through the audits is
adequate and sufficient to provide the basis for our opinion.

Key Audit Matters

“Key audit matters” are those areas that, in our professional judgment, were most important
within the purview of the audit of the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year
ending on December 31, 2022. As these matters have substantively been addressed in the
context of our audit of the Group’s consolidated financial statements as a whole, and we do
not separately express any opinions on the matters.

1. Sales Recognition

Please refer to Note 4(16) and Note 6(17) to these consolidated financial statements for the
accounting policies and discussions, respectively, concerning sales recognition.

-11-
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Explanation

The Group transacts sales by directly shipping the final products to the customers from the
overseas manufacturing plant in mainland China and recognizes the sales revenue upon
transfer of control to the buyers. However, the timing of the transfer of control varies per
transaction due to variations in delivery conditions depending on the negotiated times and
locations for delivery based on the terms of the respective agreements, which might cause
sales revenues to be recognized in the wrong reporting period for the sales realized close to the
cutoff date of the last period. Therefore, we recognized the assessment of the adequacy of the
timing of sales recognition was one of the key autdit matters in our audit of the Group’s
consolidated financial statements.

Procedure:

e Assess relevant control procedures and execution efficiency in the delivery and payment
cycle.

eSample and audit the accuracy of sales recognition dates for product sales recorded
within set time period(s) before and after the date of the balance sheet.

eExamine relevant documents to verify the adequacy of the timings of transfer of control
and the reasonableness of each sales recognition.

2. Inventory Valuation

Please refer to Note 4(8), Note 5(1) and Note 6(5), to these consolidated financial statements
for the accounting policies concerning inventory, the accounting estimates and presumption of
uncertainty in inventory valuation, and details of inventory values, respectively.

Explanation

The value of inventory in the financial statements is the cost or net realizable value, whichever

is lower. The rapid roll-out of next-gen products and intense competition in the market might
cause the cost of inventory to exceed its net realizable value.

Procedure

eAssess the Group’s statement and analysis of inventory age and analyze changes in
inventory age in the respective time periods.

eObtain valid statements of changes to verify the accuracy of the reporting periods for
inventory age.

eSample the current replacement costs for row materials and current product market
values, and re-compute the net realized value upon assessment of the promotional
expense ratio, to evaluate the reasonableness of the net realized value reported by the
Group in the statements.

Relevant Information

We have audited and issued an opinion without reservation on the parent only financial
statements of IEI Integration Corp. for the years ending on December 31, 2022 and 2021.

Responsibilities of Management and Governing Bodies for the Consolidated Financial
Statements

-12-



{ Attachment 3)

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair representation of the consolidated
financial statements in accordance with the Regulations Governing the Preparation of
Financial Reports by Securities Issuers and the International Financial Reporting Standards
(IFRS), International Accounting Standards (IAS), IFRIC Interpretations (IFRIC), and SIC
Interpretations (SIC) endorsed and issued into effect by the Financial Supervisory
Commission of the Republic of China, and for maintaining such internal procedures as it
deems necessary for the preparation thereof, to ensure the consolidated financial statements
are free of material misrepreentation, whether due to fraud or mistake.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is also responsible for
evaluating the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosure of pertinent
information, and implementation of going concern basis of accounting, unless management
intends to liquidate or cease the operations of the Group, or has no other practicable
alternatives other than doing so.

The governing bodies of the Group, including the Audit Committee, are responsible for
overseeing its financial reporting process.

Auditors’ Responsibilities in Auditing the Consolidated Financial Statements

The objectives of our audit of the consolidated financial statements are to deduce reasonable
assurance whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free of material
misrepresentation, whether due to fraud or mistake, and to issue a report on our findings and
opinion. Reasonable assurance denotes a high level of certainty, but is not a guarantee that an
audit conducted according to the Standards on Auditing of the Republic of China will always
ferret out a material misrepresentation when it exists in the consolidated financial statements.
Misrepresentations can arise from fraud or mistake and are considered material if, individually
or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of
the users who make such decisions on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

We exercised professional judgment and maintained professional skepticism in conducting the
audit pursuant to the Standards on Auditing of the Republic of China. In addition, we:

1. ldentified and assessed potential material misrepresentations in the consolidated
financial statements, whether due to fraud or mistake; planned and executed responsive
procedures to the potentials thus identified; and deduced valid and sufficient evidence
to form the bases for our opinion. Because fraud involves conspiracy, forgery,
intentional omissions, deceitful representation, and/or matters beyond internal control,
the probability of failing to identify a material misrepresentation as a result of fraud is
higher than that as a result of mistake.

2. Attained an adequate understanding of the internal procedures that had bearings on the
audit in planning for such audit procedures suitable for the circumstances, although the
purpose was not to express any opinions concerning the efficacy of said internal
procedures.

3. Evaluated the adequacy of the accounting policies and the reasonableness of the
accounting estimates and relevant disclosures made by management.

13-
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4. Drew conclusion, based on evidence obtained from the audit, on the adequacy of the
going concern basis of accounting implemented by management and the existence of
material uncertainty whether there might be matters or circumstances that might cast
significant doubt on the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we believed
such a material uncertainty existed, we were required in the auditors’ report to draw the
attention of the consolidated financial statements to the relevant disclosures made
therein, or, in the case that the disclosures were deemed inadequate, to amend our
opinion. Our conclusions are based on evidence obtained in the course of the audit up
to the date of this auditors’ report. Future events or conditions might nevertheless
affect the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern.

5. Evaluated the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial
statements, including the notes, and whether the consolidated financial statements
fairly represent the underlying transactions and matters.

6. Expressed our opinion concerning the consolidated financial statements upon
obtaining adequate and sufficient audit evidence on the financial status of the Group’s
constituent entities. We were responsible for the direction, supervision and execution
of the audit activities and for deriving an opinion therefrom about the Group.

Matters we discussed with the governing bodies include planned scope and timing of the audit
and important audit findings, including significant deficiencies in the internal procedures
identified during the course of the audit.

We also provided the governing bodies with a statement that we the practitioners at KPMG
who are subject to the standards of independence have complied with The Norm of
Professional Ethics for Certified Public Accountants of the Republic of China regarding
independence, and communicated to the governing bodies all the relationships and other
matters that might be deemed to affect the independence of the auditors, including relevant
safeguards.

In the matters discussed with the governing bodies, we determined which matters were of the
most significance in auditing the consolidated financial statements (i.e., the key audit matters)
for the year ending on December 31, 2022. We disrcibe these matters in the auditors’ report
unless disclosure of the matters is forbidden by law or regulations or when, in extremely rare
circumstances, we have determined that a particular matter should not be discussed in our
report, in which case it should reasonably be inferred that the detrimental effects from the
disclosure outweigh the public interest.

Audit undertaken and report prepared by Chen, Chung-Che and Lai, Li-Chen

KPMG
Taipei, Taiwan
Republic of China

-14-



1100
1110

1170
1180
1210
130X
1476
1479

1517

1550
1600
1755
1760
1821
1840
1975
1980
1990

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss -
current

Notes and accounts receivable, net

Accounts receivable from related parties, net

Other receivables from related parties

Inventory

Other financial assets - current

Other current assets

Non-current Assets:

Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income - non-current
Investments accounted for using equity method
Property, plant and equipment
Right-of-use assets

Investment properties, net

Other intangible assets, net

Deferred income tax assets

Net defined benefit assets - non-current
Other financial assets - non-current

Other non-current assets

Total Assets

Notes

6(1)(20)
6(2)(20)

6(4)(17)(20)
6(20)&7
6(20)&7
6(5)
6(6)(20)&8

6(3)(20)

6(7)
6(8)&7
6(9)
6(10)

6(13)
6(6)(20)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

IEI Integration Corp. and Subsidiaries
CONSOLIDAETD BALANCE SHEET
As of December 31, 2022 and 2021

Dec. 31, 2022
Amount %

Dec. 31, 2021
Amount %

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities:

$ 41375537 31 3,539,466 32 2130 Contract liabilities - current
381,000 3 - - 2170 Accounts payable
2180 Accounts payable to related parties
972,262 7 955,015 8 2219 Other payables
19,600 - 45939 - 2220 Other payables to related parties
171,114 1 305,495 3 2230 Income tax payable
1,798,197 14 1530051 13 2280 Lease liabilities - current
1,477,113 11 295,393 3 2399 Other current liabilities
222,013 2 166,340
9178836 69 6,837,699 60 Non-current Liabilities:
2570 Deferred income tax liabilities
2580 Lease liabilities - non-current
32,025 - 36,639 - 2670 Other non-current liabilities
2,403,180 18 2,184,461 19 Total Liabilities
1,312,659 10 1,209,310 10 Equity Attributable to Shareholders of the Parent
20,534 - 10,163 - 3100 Share Capital
277,453 2 283,250 2 3200 Capital surplus
20,341 - 16,666 - Retained earnings:
99,099 1 65,190 1 3310 Legal reserve
8,093 - 8,811 - 3320 Special reserve
- - 911,712 8 3350 Unappropriated retained earnings
21,361 - 32,197 -
4,194,745 31 4,758,399 40 3400 Other equity
Total equity attributable to shareholders of parent
36XX  Non-controlling interests
Total Equity
$ 13373581 100 11,596,098 100 Total Liabilities and Equity

-15-

Notes
6(17)&7
6(20)
6(20)&7
6(20)
6(20)&7

6(11)(20)

6(11)(20)

6(15)
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In thousands of NTD

Dec. 31, 2022 Dec. 31, 2021
Amount % Amount %
$ 530,865 4 499,060 4
1,234,942 9 1,013,117 9
148,467 1 108,321 1
634,530 5 497,397 4
128,613 1 268,699 2
426,973 3 188,276 2
11,070 - 8,004 -
37,239 - 22,288 -
3,152,699 23 2,605,162 22
921,131 7 893,546 8
10,298 - 3,612 -
57,155 56,329 -
988,584 953,487 8
4141283 31 3,558,649 30
1,765,978 13 1,765,978 15
820,437 6 820,325 7
1,753,262 13 1,665,388 15
687,892 5 604,488 5
4,658,093 35 3,868,090 34
7,099,247 53 6,137,966 54
(453579)  (3) (687,892)  (6)
9,232,083 69 8,036,377 70
215 - 1072 -
9,232,298 69 8,037,449 70
$ 13373581 100 11,596,098 100
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IEI Integration Corp.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
January 1 to December 31, 2022 and 2021

In thousands of NTD
2022 2021
Notes Amount % Amount 9%
4110 Sales Revenue $ 7,975,814 99 6,270,298 100
4170 Sales returns and discounts 33399 (1) 26,789 -
Net Sales Revenue 6(17)&7 7,942,415 100 6,243,509 100
5110 Cost of Sales 6(5)(13)&7&12 5,062,708 64 4,151,602 66
Gross Profit 2,879,707 36 2,091,907 34
5910 Unrealized profit (loss) from sales (1,526) - (330) -
5920 Realized profit (loss) from sales 330 - 765 -
Gross Profit from operations 2878511 36 2,092,342 34
Operating Expenses 6(4)(13)(18)&7&12
6100 Selling expenses 527,140 7 448,105 7
6200 General and administrative expenses 464,882 6 427,443 7
6300 Research and development expenses 554,961 7 496,794 8
6450 Expected credit impairment loss (gain) 13829 - (923) -
Total Operating Expenses 1,560,812 20 1371419 22
Net Operating Income 1317699 16 720,923 12
Non-operating Income and Expenses 6(12)(19)&7
7100 Interest income 76,942 1 47,729 1
7010 Other income 92,269 1 56,928 1
7020 Other gains and losses, net 296,319 4 (37,627) (1)
7050 Finance costs (5,293) - (441) -
7060 Share of profits of associates and joint ventures accounted for using 124,475 2 251,196 4
equity method, net
Total Non-operating Income and Expenses 584,712 8 317,785 5
Profit Before Income Tax 1,902,411 24 1,038,708 17
7950 Income tax expense 6(14) 411,079 4 173,128 3
Profit for the year 1491332 20 865,580 14
8300 Other Comprehensive Income :
8310 Components that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
8311 Gain/(loss) on re-measurements of defined benefit plans (1,394) - 15,999 -
8316 Unrealized gain/(loss) from investments in equity instruments (10,114) - 3,158 -
measured at fair value through other comprehensive income
8320 Share of other comprehensive gain/(loss) of associates and joint 140,853 2 (45,223) (1)
ventures accounted for using equity method, components of
other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss
8349 Income tax related to components that will not be reclassified to 279 - (3,200) -
profit or loss
Total components that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 129,624 2 (29,266) (1)
8360 Components that will be reclassified to profit or loss
8361 Exchange differences on translation 80,917 1 (33,028) (1)
8370 Share of other comprehensive gain/(loss) of associates and joint 22,657 - (8,311) -
ventures accounted for using equity method, components of
other comprehensive income that will be reclassified to profit
or loss
8399 Income tax related to components that will be reclassified to - - - -
profit or loss
Total components that will be reclassified to profit or loss 103,574 1 (41339) (1)
8300 Other Comprehensive Income (Loss), net 233,198 3 (70,605) (2)
Total Comprehensive Income $ 1,724530 23 794975 12
Profit Attributable to:
8610 Shareholders of the parent company $ 1,492,189 20 865,945 14
8620 Non -controlling interests (857) - (365) -

$ 1491332 20 865,580 14

Comprehensive Income Attributable to:
8710 Shareholders of the parent company $ 1,725387 23 795,340 12
8720 Non -controlling interests (857) - (365) -
$ 1,724530 23 794975 12

Earnings per Share (NT$)
Basic Earnings per Share (NT$) 6(16) $ 8.45 4,90
Diluted Earnings per Share (NT$) 6(16) 3 8.38 4.86

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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IEI Integration Corp. and Subsidiaries
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
January 1 to December 31, 2022 and 2021
In thousands of NTD

Equity Attributable to Shareholders of the Parent Company

Others
Exchange Unrealized Gain Total Equity
Share Capital Retained Earnings differenceson  (Loss) on financial Attributable
translation of assets measured at to
Unappropri- foreign fair falue through Shareholders Non-
Common Capital Legal Special ated retained financial other comprehensive of the parent  controlling
_Code Shares Suprplus Reserve Reserve earnings Total statements Income Total company Interests Total Equity

Al Balance at January 1, 2021 $ 1765978 819,341 1,566,050 635,680 3,410,688 5,612,418 (472,411) (132,077) (604,488) 7,593,249 1,43 7,594,686
D1 Profit for the year - - - - 865,945 865,945 - - - 865,945 (36¢ 865,580
D3 Other comprehensive income (loss) - - - - 12,799 12,799 (41,339) (42,065) (83,404) (70,605) - (70,605)
D5 Total comprehensive income (loss) - - - - 878,744 878,744 (41,339) (42,065) (83,404) 795,340 (365 794,975

Earnings appropriation and distribution:
B1 Legal reserve appropriated - - 99,338 - (99,338) - - - - - - -
B5 Cash dividends - - - - (353,196) (353,196) - - - (353,196) - (353,196)
B17 Reversal of special reserve - - - (31,192) 31,192 - - - - - - -

Changes in other capital reserves:
Cc7 Adjustments to share of changes in equities - (1,872) - - - - - - - (1,872) - (1,872)

of associates

C17  Other changes in capital reserves - 2,856 - - - - - - - 2,856 - 2,856

Balance at December 31, 2021 1,765,978 820,325 1,665,388 604,488 3,868,090 6,137,966 (513,750) (174,142) (687,892) 8,036,377 1,07 8,037,449
D1 Profit for the year - - - - 1,492,189 1,492,189 - - - 1,492,189 (857 1,491,332
D3 Other comprehensive income (loss) - - - - (1,115) (1,115) 103,574 130,739 234,313 233,198 - 233,198
D5 Total comprehensive income (loss) - - - - 1,491,074 1,491,074 103,574 130,739 234,313 1,725,387 (857 1,724,530

Earnings appropriation and distribution:
B1 Legal reserve appropriated - - 87,874 - (87,874) - - - - - - -
B3 Special reserve - - - 83,404 (83,404) - - - - - - -
B5 Cash dividends - - - - (529,793) (529,793) - - - (529,793) - (529,793)

Changes in other capital reserves:
c7 Adjustments to share of changes in equities - (134) - - - - - - - (134) - (134)

of associates

C17  Other changes in capital reserves - 246 - - - - - - - 246 - 246
Z1 Balance at December 31, 2022 $ 1,765,978 820,437 1,753,262 687,892 4,658,003 7,099,247 (410,176) (43,403) (453,579) 9,232,083 21 9,232,208

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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AAAA

A10000
A20000
A20100
A20200
A20300
A20400

A20900
A21200
A21300
A22300

A22500
A23100
A23700
A24000
A24100
A20010
A30000
A31115

A31150
A31160
A31190
A31200
A31240
A31990
A32000
A32125
A32150
A32160
A32180
A32190
A32200
A32230
A30000
A20000
A33000
A33100
A33200
A33300
A33500
AAAA
BBBB
B00010
B00030

B01900
B02700
B02800
B04500
B06500
B06700
BBBB
CcccC
C03000
C04020
C04500
C09900
CCcCC
DDDD
EEEE
E00100
E00200

IEI Integration Corp.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
January 1 to December 31, 2021 and 2022

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Profit before income tax
Adjustments items:
Depreciation expense
Amortization expense
Expected credit impairment loss (reversal of impairment loss)
N?t loss (gain) on financial assets or liabilities at fair value through profit or
0SS
Interest expense
Interest income
Dividend income
Share r(])fdprofits of associates and joint ventures accounted for using equity
metho
Impairment loss (gain) on property, plant and equipment
Impairment loss (gain) on investments
Allowance for inventory valuation and obsolescence loss
Unrealized (realized) profit from sales
Unrealized loss (gain) on foreign exchange
Total adjustments to reconcile profit (loss)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Decrease (increase) in financial assets measured at fair value through
profit and loss
Decrease (increase) in Notes and accounts receivable
Decrease (increase) in accounts receivable from related parties
Decrease (increase) in other receivables from related parties
Decrease (increase) in Inventory
Decrease (increase) in Other current assets
Decrease (increase) in Net defined benefit assets
Changes in operating liabilities, net:
Increase (decrease) in contract liabilities
Increase (decrease) in Notes and accounts payable
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable to related parties
Increase (decrease) in other payables
Increase (decrease) in Other payables to related parties
Increase (decrease) in liability provisions
Increase (decrease) in Other current liabilities
Total changes in operating assets and liabilities
Total adjustments
Cash inflow generated from operations
Interest received
Dividends received
Interest paid
Income tax paid
Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities
Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Acquisition of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income
Proceeds from capital reduction of financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income
Disposals of investment accounted for using equity method
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment
Disposal of property, plant and equipment
Acquisition of intangible assets
Decrease (increase) of other financial assets
Decrease (increase) of other non-current assets
Net cash flows from (used in) investing activities
Cash Flows from Financing Activities:
Decrease in guarantee deposit received
Payment of lease liabilities
Cash dividends paid
Other financing activities
Net cash flows from (used in) financing activities
Effects of Exchange Rate changes on Cash and Cash Equivalents
Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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In thousands of NTD
2022 2021
1,902,411 1,038,708
112,661 104,173
22,613 18,850
13,829 (923)
(2,587) (16,664)
5,293 441
(76,942) (47,729)
(647) (1,581)
(124,475) (251,196)
25,936 756
- (124)
155,547 35,377
1,196 (435)
(59,982) (3,718)
712,442 (162,773)
(378,413) 76,667
(22,579) 144,879
63,222 (20,232)
188,365 (118,672)
(390,428) (471,324)
(14,695) (51,580)
(676) (847)
31,805 233,854
227,589 91,799
19,791 (46,401)
121,828 5,178
(146,553) 13,868
4,155 (1,079)
293 8,555
(296,296) (135,335)
(223,854) (298,108)
1,678,557 740,600
40,358 17,105
69,779 103,371
(5,293) (441)
(178,599) (144,994)
1,604,802 715,641
(6,000) -
500 2,700
- 8,019
(194,171) (145,678)
4,225 2,469
(25,523) (27,472)
(232,291) 821,552
8,845 (8,826)
(444 ,415) 652,764
(151) (395)
(11,413) (9,132)
(529,793) (353,196)
32 -
(541,325) (362,723)
(20,991) (6,448)
598,071 999,234
3,539,466 2,540,232
4,137,537 3,539,466
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

To the Board of Directors of the IEI Integration Corp.:
Opinion

We, the undersigned, have audited the accompanying individual financial statements of IEI Integration
Corp. (the “Company”), which comprise the balance sheet as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the
statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the period from January 1 to
December 31, 2022 and 2021, as well as notes to the individual financial statements, including the
summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying individual financial statements are compiled, in all material respects,
in accordance with the Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities
Issuers and fairly represent the financial position of the Company as of December 31, 2022 and 2021,
and its financial performance and cash flows for the period from January 1 to December 31, 2022 and
2021.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted the within audits according to the Regulations Governing Auditing and Attestation of
Financial Statements by Certified Public Accountants, and the Standards on Auditing, of the Republic
of China. Our responsibilities under the standards are more fully set forth in the Auditors'
Responsibilities in Audits of Individual Financial Statements section of this report. We the practitioners
at KPMG who are subject to the standards of independence have remained independent of the
Company, and we have fulfilled the ethical responsibilities prescribed in The Norm of Professional
Ethics for Certified Public Accountants of the Republic of China. We believe that the evidence we have
obtained through the audits is adequate and sufficient to provide the basis for our opinion.

Key Audit Matters

“Key audit matters” are those areas that, in our professional judgment, were most important within the
purview of the audit of the Company’s individual financial statements for the year ending on December
31, 2022. As these matters have substantively been addressed in the context of our audit of the
Company’s individual financial statements as a whole, and we do not separately express any opinions
on the matters.

1. Sales Recognition

Please refer to Note 4(16) and Note 6(17) to these individual financial statements for the accounting
policies and discussions, respectively, concerning sales recognition.

Explanation

The Company transacts sales by directly shipping the final products to the customers from the overseas
manufacturing plant in mainland China and recognizes the sales revenue upon transfer of control to the
buyers. However, the timing of the transfer of control varies per transaction due to variations in
delivery conditions depending on the negotiated times and locations for delivery based on the terms of
the respective agreements, which might cause sales revenues to be recognized in the wrong reporting
period for the sales realized close to the cutoff date of the last period. Therefore, we recognized the
assessment of the adequacy of the timing of sales recognition was one of the key audit matters in our
audit of the Company’s individual financial statements.

Procedure:

e Assess relevant control procedures and execution efficiency in the delivery and payment cycle.
eSample and audit the accuracy of sales recognition dates for product sales recorded within set time
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period(s) before and after the date of the balance sheet.
eExamine relevant documents to verify the adequacy of the timings of transfer of control and the
reasonableness of each sales recognition.

2. Inventory Valuation

Please refer to Note 4(7), Note 5(1) and Note 6(5) to these individual financial statements for the
accounting policies concerning inventory, the accounting estimates and presumption of uncertainty in
inventory valuation, and details of inventory values, respectively.

Explanation

The value of inventory in a financial statement is the cost or net realizable value, whichever is lower.
The rapid roll-out of next-gen products and intense competition in the market might cause the cost of
inventory to exceed its net realizable value.

Procedure

e Assess the Company’s statement and analysis of inventory age and analyze changes in inventory
age in the respective time periods.

eObtain valid statements of changes to verify the accuracy of the reporting periods for inventory
age.

eSample the current replacement costs for row materials and current product market values, and re-
compute the net realized value upon assessment of the promotional expense ratio, to evaluate
the reasonableness of the net realized value reported by the Company in the statements.

Responsibilities of Management and Governing Bodies for the Individual Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair representation of the individual financial
statements in accordance with the Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by
Securities Issuers, and for maintaining such internal procedures as it deems necessary for the
preparation thereof, to ensure the individual financial statements are free of material misrepreentation,
whether due to fraud or mistake.

In preparing the individual financial statements, management is also responsible for evaluating the
Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosure of pertinent information, and
implementation of the going concern basis of accounting, unless management intends to liquidate or
cease the operations of the Company, or has no other practicable alternatives other than doing so.

The governing bodies of the Company, including the Audit Committee, are responsible for overseeing
its financial reporting process.

Auditors’ Responsibilities in Auditing the Individual Financial Statements

The objectives of our audit of the individual financial statements are to deduce reasonable assurance
whether the individual financial statements as a whole are free of material misrepresentation, whether
due to fraud or mistake, and to issue a report on our findings and opinion. Reasonable assurance
denotes a high level of certainty, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted according to the
Standards on Auditing of the Republic of China will always ferret out a material misrepresentation
when it exists in the individual financial statements. Misrepresentations can arise from fraud or mistake
and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to
influence the economic decisions of the users who make such decisions on the basis of these individual
financial statements.

We exercised professional judgment and maintained professional skepticism in conducting the audit
pursuant to the Standards on Auditing of the Republic of China. In addition, we:

1. Identified and assessed potential material misrepresentations in the individual financial
statements, whether due to fraud or mistake; planned and executed responsive procedures to the
potentials thus identified; and deduced valid and sufficient evidence to form the bases for our
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opinion. Because fraud involves conspiracy, forgery, intentional omissions, deceitful
representation, and/or matters beyond internal control, the probability of failing to identify a
material misrepresentation as a result of fraud is higher than that as a result of mistake.

2. Attained an adequate understanding of the internal procedures that had bearings on the audit in
planning for such audit procedures suitable for the circumstances, although the purpose was not
to express any opinions concerning the efficacy of said internal procedures

3. Evaluated the adequacy of the accounting policies and the reasonableness of the accounting
estimates and relevant disclosures made by management.

4. Drew conclusion, based on evidence obtained from the audit, on the adequacy of the going
concern basis of accounting implemented by management and the existence of material
uncertainty whether there might be matters or circumstances that might cast significant doubt
on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we believed such a material
uncertainty existed, we were required in the auditors’ report to draw the attention of the users of
the individual financial statements to the relevant disclosures made therein, or, in the case that
the disclosures were deemed inadequate, to amend our opinion. Our conclusions are based on
evidence obtained in the course of the audit up to the date of this auditors’ report. Future events
or conditions might nevertheless affect the ability of the Company to continue as a going
concern.

5. Evaluated the overall presentation, structure and content of the individual financial statements,
including the notes, and whether the individual financial statements fairly represent the
underlying transactions and matters.

6. Expressed our opinion concerning the individual financial statements upon obtaining adequate
and sufficient audit evidence on the financial status of the investees in investments accounted
for using the equity method. We were responsible for the direction, supervision and execution
of the audit activities and for deriving an opinion therefrom about the Company.

Matters we discussed with the governing bodies include planned scope and timing of the audit and
important audit findings, including significant deficiencies in the internal procedures identified during
the course of the audit.

We also provided the governing bodies with a statement that we the practitioners at KPMG who are
subject to the standards of independence have complied with The Norm of Professional Ethics for
Certified Public Accountants of the Republic of China regarding independence, and communicated to
the governing bodies all the relationships and other matters that might be deemed to affect the
independence of the auditors, including relevant safeguards.

In the matters discussed with the governing bodies, we determined which matters were of the most
significance in auditing the individual financial statements (i.e., the key audit matters) for the year
ending on December 31, 2022. We discuss these matters in the auditors’ report unless disclosure of the
matters is forbidden by law or regulations or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we have
determined that a particular matter should not be discussed in our report, in which case it should
reasonably be inferred that the detrimental effects from the disclosure outweigh the public interest.

Audit undertaken and report prepared by Chen, Chung-Che and Lai, Li-Chen,

KPMG
Taipei, Taiwan
Republic of China
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IEI Integration Corp
Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2022 and 2021 In thousands of NTD
Dec. 31, 2022 Dec. 31, 2021 Dec. 31, 2022 Dec. 31, 2021
Note Amount 9§ Amount 9% Notes Amount % Amount %
ASSETS Liabilities and Equity
Current Assets: Current Liabilities:
1100 Cash and cash equivalents 6(1)(20) $ 1,255,603 11 697,147 7 2130 Contract liabilities -current 6(17)&7 $ 184,035 2 256,487 3
1110 Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - 6(2) 381,000 3 - - 2170 Accounts payable 6(20) 435,215 4 181,914 2
current 2180 Accounts payable to related parties 6(20)&7 382,180 3 414,976 4
1170 Notes and accounts receivable, net 6(4)(17)(20) 413,272 4 380,401 4 2219 Other payables 6(20) 259,777 2 239,332 2
1180 Notes and accounts receivable from related 6(20)&7 257,607 2 158,468 2 2220 Other payables to related parties 6(20)&7 16,476 - 4,246 -
parties, net 2230 Income tax payable 272,685 2 93,882 1
1210 Other receivables from related parties 6(20)&7 11,694 - 12,844 - 2280 Lease liabilities - current 6(11)(20)&7 6,931 - 3,011 -
130X Inventory 6(5) 519,544 4 245,126 2 2399 Other current liabilities 23,066 - 16,813 -
1476 Other financial assets - current 6(6)(20)&8 7,260 - 7,226 - 1,580,365 13 1,210,661 12
1479 Other current assets 7 75,906 1 48,325 - Non-current Liabilities:
2,921,886 25 1,549,537 15 2570 Deferred income tax liabilities 6(14) 921,131 8 893,354 9
2580 Lease liabilities -non-current 6(11)(20)&7 10,298 - - -
Non-current Assets: 2670 Other non-current liabilities 105,843 1 69,410 1
1517 Financial assets at fair value through other 6(3)(20) 32,025 - 36,639 - 1,037,272 9 962,764 10
comprehensive income - non-current Total Liabilities 2,617,637 22 2173425 22
1550 Investments accounted for using equity method 6(7) 7,900,757 67 7,641,412 75 Equity Attributable to Shareholders of the 6(15)
1600 Property, plant and equipment 6(8)&7 532,060 5 540,941 6 Parent
1755 Right-of-use assets 6(9) 16,526 - 2,937 - 3100 Share Capital 1,765,978 15 1,765,978 17
1760 Investment properties, net 6(10) 388,694 3 394,922 4 3200 Capital surplus 820,437 7 820,325 8
1821 Other intangible assets, net 15,123 - 11,648 - Retained earnings:
1840 Deferred income tax assets 6(14) 34,361 - 22,154 - 3310 Legal reserve 1,753,262 15 1,665,388 16
1975 Net defined benefit assets - non-current 6(13) 8,093 - 8,811 - 3320 Special reserve 687,892 6 604,488 6
1990 Other non-current assets 195 - 801 - 3350 Unappropriated retained earnings 4,658,093 39 3,868,090 38
8,927,834 75 8,660,265 85 7,099,247 60 6,137,966 60
3400 Other equity (453579) (4) (687,892) (7)
Total Equity 9,232,083 78 8,036,377 78
Total Assets $11,849,720 100 10,209,802 100 Total Liabilities and Equity $11,849,720 100 10,209,802 100

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the individual financial statements.
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IEI Integration Corp.
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
January 1 to December 31, 2022 and 2021
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In thousands of NTD

2022 2021
Note Amount % Amount %
4110 Sales Revenue $ 5266,950 101 3,476,460 101
4170 Sales returns and discounts 28,144 1 24,552 1
Net Sales Revenue 6(16)&7 5,238,806 100 3,451,908 100
5110 Cost of Sales 6(5)&7&12 3,680,695 70 2,597,366 75
Gross Profit 1,558,111 30 854,542 25
5910  Unrealized profit (loss) from sales (49,791) Q) (12,913) -
5920 Realized profit (loss) from sales 12913 - 48,880 1
Gross Profit from operations 1,521,233 29 890,509 26
Operating Expenses 6(4)(18)&7&12
6100  Selling expenses 298,911 6 263,332 8
6200  General and administrative expenses 118,399 2 103,759 3
6300 Research and development expenses 300,659 6 314,313 9
6450 Expected credit impairment loss (gain) 14442 - (574) -
Total Operating Expenses 732,411 14 680,830 20
Net Operating Income 788,822 15 209,679 6
Non-operating Income and Expenses 6(7)(12)(19)&7
7100 Interest income 11,027 - 282 -
7010  Other income 75,877 1 62,927 2
7020  Other gains and losses, net 68,741 1 (7,345) -
7050  Finance costs (218) - (126) -
7060  Share of profits of associates and joint ventures accounted 800,204 16 712,399 21
for using equity method, net
Total Non-operating Income and Expenses 955,631 18 768,137 23
Profit Before Income Tax 1,744,453 33 977,816 29
7950 Income tax expense 6(14) 252,264 4 111,871 3
Profit for the year 1,492,189 29 865,945 26
8300 Other Comprehensive Income :
8310 Components that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 6(15)(20)
8311 Gain/(loss) on re-measurements of defined benefit plans (1,394) - 15,999 -
8316 Unrealized gain/(loss) from investments in equity (10,114) - 3,158 -
instruments measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income
8330 Share of other comprehensive gain/(loss) of associates 140,853 2 (45,223) 1)
and joint ventures accounted for using equity method,
components of other comprehensive income that will
not be reclassified to profit or loss
8349 Income tax related to components that will not be 279 - (3,200) -
reclassified to profit or loss
129,624 2 (29,266) (1)
8360  Components that will be reclassified to profit or loss 6(15)(20)
8361 Exchange differences on translation 80,917 2 (33,028) 1)
8380 Share of other comprehensive gain/(loss) of associates 22,657 - (8,311) -
and joint ventures accounted for using equity method,
components of other comprehensive income that will
be reclassified to profit or loss
8399 Income tax related to components that will be - - - -
reclassified to profit or loss
Total components that will be reclassified to profit 103,574 2 (41,339) (D)}
or loss
8300 Other Comprehensive Income (Loss), net 233,198 4 (70,605) (2)
Total Comprehensive Income $ 1,725387 33 795,340 24
Earnings per Share (NT$)
Basic Earnings per Share (NT$) 6(16) $ 8.45 4.90
Diluted Earnings per Share (NT$) 6(16) $ 8.38 4.86

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the individual financial statements.
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Item
Code

Al
D1
D3
D5

B1
B5
B17
c7
C17
D1
D3
D5
B1
B3
B5
Cc7

C17
Z1

Balance at January 1, 2021

Profit for the year

Other comprehensive income (loss)
Total comprehensive income (loss)

Earnings appropriation and distribution:

Legal reserve appropriated

Cash dividends

Reversal of special reserve
Changes in other capital reserves:

Adjustments to share of changes in

equities of associates

Other changes in capital reserves
Balance at December 31, 2021
Profit for the year
Other comprehensive income (loss)
Total comprehensive income (loss)

Earnings appropriation and distribution:

Legal reserve appropriated
Special reserve
Cash dividends
Changes in other capital reserves:
Adjustments to share of changes in
equities of associates
Other changes in capital reserves
Balance at December 31, 2022

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

IEI Integration Corp.

January 1 to December 31, 2022 and 2021

{ Attachment 3)

In thousands of NTD
Others
Unrealized Gain
Exchange (Loss) on
Share Capital Retained Earnings differences Financial Assets
Unappro- on translation at Fair Value
priated of foreign Through Other
Common Capital Legal Special retained financial Comprehensive
Shares Surplus Reserve Reserve earnings Total statements Income Total Total Equity
$ 1765978 819,341 1,566,050 635,680 3,410,688 5,612,418 (472,411) (132,077) (604,488) 7,593,249
- - - - 865,945 865,945 - - - 865,945
- - - - 12,799 12,799 (41,339) (42,065) (83.404) (70,605)
- - - - 878,744 878,744 (41,339) (42,065) (83,404) 795,340
- - 99,338 - (99,338) - - - - -
- - - - (353,196)  (353,196) - - - (353,196)
- - - (31,192) 31,192 - - - - -
- (1,872) - - - - - - - (1,872)
- 2,856 - - - - - - - 2,856
1,765,978 820,325 1,665,388 604,488 3,868,090 6,137,966 (513,750) (174,142) (687,892) 8,036,377
- - - - 1,492,189 1,492,189 - - - 1,492,189
- - - - (1,115) (1,115) 103,574 130,739 234,313 233,198
- - - - 1491074 1,491,074 103,574 130,739 234,313 1,725,387
- - 87,874 - (87,874) - - - - -
- - - 83,404 (83,404) - - - - -
- - - - (529,793)  (529,793) - - - (529,793)
- (134) - - - - - - - (134)
- 246 - - - - - - - 246
$ 1,765,978 820,437 1,753,262 687,892 4,658,093 7,099,247 (410,176) (43,403) (453,579) 9,232,083

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the individual financial statements.
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IEI Integration Corp.
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
January 1 to December 31, 2021 and 2022
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In thousands of NTD
2022 2021

AAAA Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
A10000 Profit before income tax 1,744,453 977,816
A20000 Adjustments items:
A20100 Depreciation expense 51,989 51,857
A20200 Amortization expense 19,069 17,264
A20300 Expected credit impairment loss (reversal of impairment 10ss) 14,442 (574)
A20400 Ne} loss (gain) on financial assets or liabilities at fair value through profit or (1,335) (216)

0SS
A20900 Interest expense 218 126
A21200 Interest income (11,027) (282)
A21300 Dividend income (647) (1,581)
A22400 Share %f grofits of associates and joint ventures accounted for using equity (800,204) (712,399)

metho
A22500 Impairment loss (gain) on property, plant and equipment (1,384) (386)
A23700 Allowance for inventory valuation and obsolescence loss 11,864 6,951
A24000 Unrealized (realized) profit from sales 36,878 (35,967)
A24100 Unrealized loss (gain) on foreign exchange (1,239) (3,782)
A20010 Total adjustments to reconcile profit (loss) (681,376) (678,989)
A30000 Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
A31115 Decrease (increase) in financial assets measured at fair value through (379,665) 60,219

profit and loss
A31150 Decrease (increase) in Notes and accounts receivable (53,543) (13,708)
A31160 Decrease (increase) in accounts receivable from related parties (99,139) 80,908
A31190 Decrease (increase) in other receivables from related parties 1,140 (10,172)
A31200 Decrease (increase) in Inventory (286,282) (42,328)
A31240 Decrease (increase) in Other current assets (26,211) (2,983)
A31990 Decrease (increase) in Net defined benefit assets (676) (847)
A32000 Changes in operating liabilities, net:
A32125 Increase (decrease) in contract liabilities (72,452) 93,730
A32150 Increase (decrease) in Notes and accounts payable 260,770 83,707
A32160 Increase (decrease) in accounts payable to related parties (32,796) 79,653
A32180 Increase (decrease) in other payables 8,174 (23,955)
A32190 Increase (decrease) in Other payables to related parties 12,230 579
A32230 Increase (decrease) in other current liabilities 6,253 (1,150)
A30000 Total changes in operating assets and liabilities (662,197) 303,653
A20000 Total adjustments (1,343,573) (375,336)
A33000 Cash inflow generated from operations 400,880 602,480
A33100 Interest received 9,656 270
A33200 Dividends received 607,899 169,825
A33300 Interest paid (218) (126)
A33500 Income tax paid (57,612) (68,116)
AAAA Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities 960,605 704,333
BBBB  Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
B00010 Acquisition of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (6,000) -

B00030 Proceeds from capital reduction of financial assets at fair value through other 500 2,700
comprehensive income

B02400 Pay-back from capital reduction of investees accounted for using equity method 177,900 -

B02700 Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (16,052) (45,681)
B02800 Disposal of property, plant and equipment 1,471 50
B04500 Acquisition of intangible assets (22,544) (21,855)
B06600 Decrease (increase) of other financial assets (34) 3,992
B06800 Decrease (increase) of other non-current assets (1,394) 255
BBBB Net cash flows from (used in) investing activities 133,847 (60,539)
CCCC Cash Flows from Financing Activities:

C04020 Payment of lease liabilities (6,165) (6,871)
C04400 Decrease in other non-current liabilities (70) (434)
C04500 Cash dividends paid (529,793) (353,196)
C09900 Other financial activities 32 -

CCcCC Net cash flows from (used in) financing activities (535,996) (360,501)
EEEE Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents 558,456 283,293
EO00100 Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year 697,147 413,854
E00200 Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year $ 1,255,603 697,147

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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Profit Distribution Table

Year 2022

(Unit: NTD §)

Items

Total

Beginning unappropriated retained earnings

3,167,017,750

Add : Net profit after tax

1,492,188,864

Less : Actuarial gains and losses adjusted

: . ; (1,114,983)
into retained earnings

Less : Legal reserve (149,107,388)
Add : Reversal of special reserve 234,313,574
Adjusted distributable retained earnings 4,743,297,817
Distribution :

Cash dividend of common stock (NT$3.5 (618,002,265)
per share)

Ending unappropriated retained earnings 4,125,205,552

Chairman : Manager :
CHANG, MING-CHIH JIANG, JONQ-LIANG

Accounting Executive :
WEI, TI-SZU
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Comparison of the provisions of the “Articles of Incorporation” before
and after the amendments

Amended provisions

Existing provisions

Explanation

Article 6 :
In _accordance with the law, the ones that the

Company _transfers the acquired shares, issues

employee stock option certificates, subscribes

new shares, and issues restricted stocks to

employees all meet the certain conditions or are

employees of subsidiary companies. The certain

conditions would be set by the Board of Directors.

Article 6 ;
(deleted)

Article 9 :

Shareholders’ meeting of the Company are of two
kinds: (1) regular meeting and (2) special
meeting. Regular meetings shall be convened at
least once a year by the Board of Directors
according to the law within six months after close
of each fiscal year. Special meetings shall be
convened whenever necessary according to the
laws and regulations.

When holding shareholders’ meeting, the

Company shall use virtual meetings or other ways

announced by the central executive authority.

Article 9 :

Shareholders’ meeting of the Company are of
two kinds: (1) regular meeting and (2) special
meeting. Regular meetings shall be convened at
least once a year by the Board of Directors
according to the law within six months after
close of each fiscal year. Special meetings shall
be convened whenever necessary according to
the laws and regulations.

Amendment in
accordance with
Company Act

Article 22 :

These Articles of Incorporation are established on
April 14, 1997, and the first Amendment on May
8, 1997, the second Amendment on October 4,
1997, the third Amendment on May 26, 1998, and
the fourth Amendment on June 28, 1998, and the
fifth Amendment on October 29, 1998, and the
sixth  Amendment on June 30, 1999, and the
seventh Amendment on October 18, 1999, and the
eighth Amendment on April 15, 2000, and the
ninth Amendment on June 21, 2001, and the tenth
Amendment on April 22, 2002, and the eleventh
Amendment on June 27, 2003, and the twelfth
Amendment on June 15, 2004, and the thirteenth
Amendment on June 14, 2005, and the fourteenth
Amendment on June 14, 2006, and the fifteenth
Amendment on June 15, 2007, but the Article 8-1
and Article 8-2 amendment took effect from the
date of January 1%, 2008, and the sixteenth
Amendment on June 13, 2008, and the
seventeenth Amendment on June 10, 2009, and
the eighteenth Amendment on June 14, 2010, and
the nineteenth Amendment on June 10, 2011, and
the twentieth Amendment on June 12, 2012, and
the twenty-first Amendment on August 7, 2012,
and the twenty-second Amendment on June 17,
2013, and the twenty-third Amendment on June
15, 2016, and the twenty-fourth Amendment on
June 16, 2017, and the twenty-fifth Amendment
on June 12, 2020, and the twenty-sixth

Amendment on June 16, 2023.

Article 22 :

These Articles of Incorporation are established
on April 14, 1997, and the first Amendment on
May 8, 1997, the second Amendment on
October 4, 1997, the third Amendment on May
26, 1998, and the fourth Amendment on June
28, 1998, and the fifth Amendment on October
29, 1998, and the sixth Amendment on June 30,
1999, and the seventh Amendment on October
18, 1999, and the eighth Amendment on April
15, 2000, and the ninth Amendment on June 21,
2001, and the tenth Amendment on April 22,
2002, and the eleventh Amendment on June 27,
2003, and the twelfth Amendment on June 15,
2004, and the thirteenth Amendment on June 14,
2005, and the fourteenth Amendment on June
14, 2006, and the fifteenth Amendment on June
15, 2007, but the Article 8-1 and Article 8-2
amendment took effect from the date of January
1st, 2008, and the sixteenth Amendment on June
13, 2008, and the seventeenth Amendment on
June 10, 2009, and the eighteenth Amendment
on June 14, 2010, and the nineteenth
Amendment on June 10, 2011, and the twentieth
Amendment on June 12, 2012, and the twenty-
first Amendment on August 7, 2012, and the
twenty-second Amendment on June 17, 2013,
and the twenty-third Amendment on June 15,
2016, and the twenty-fourth Amendment on
June 16, 2017, and the twenty-fifth Amendment
on June 12, 2020.

Amendment
date of addition
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Comparison of the provisions of the rules of procedure for shareholders’
meetings before and after the amendments

Amended provisions Existing provisions Explanation
Article 3 Article 3 Amendment
Convening shareholders’ meetings and shareholders” meeting | Convening shareholders’ meetings and shareholders’ | in
notices ) ) ) meeting notices accordance
Unless otherwise provided by law or regulation, the [ Unless otherwise provided by law or regulation, the | with laws

Company's shareholders’ meetings shall be convened by the
Board of Directors.

In the event of a shareholder meeting conducted a virtual
conference, except otherwise stipulated in the Regulations
Governing the Administration of Shareholder Services of
Public Companies, it shall be included in the articles and
decided by the board of directors that resolutions of the
virtual shareholders meeting must be implemented with the
attendance of at least two-thirds of the directors and the
approval of the majority of the attending directors.

Changes to how the Company convenes its shareholders’
meeting shall be resolved by the Board of Directors, and shall
be made no later than mailing of the shareholders’ meeting
notice.

The Company shall prepare electronic versions of the
shareholders’ meeting notice and proxy forms, and the origins
of and explanatory materials relating to all proposals,
including proposals for ratification, matters for deliberation,
or the election or dismissal of directors, and upload them to
the Market Observation Post System (MOPS) before 30 days
before the date of a regular shareholders” meeting or before
15 days before the date of a special shareholders’ meeting.
The Company shall prepare electronic versions of the
shareholders’ meeting agenda and supplemental meeting
materials and upload them to the MOPS before 21 days
before the date of the regular shareholders’ meeting or before
15 days before the date of the special shareholders’ meeting.
If, however, the Company has the paid-in capital of NT$10
billion or more as of the last day of the most current fiscal
year, or total shareholding of foreign shareholders and PRC
shareholders reaches 30% or more as recorded in the register
of shareholders of the shareholders’ meeting held in the
immediately preceding year, transmission of these electronic
files shall be made by 30 days before the regular
shareholders’ meeting. In addition, before 15 days before the
date of the shareholders’ meeting, the Company shall also
have prepared the sharcholders’ meeting handbook and
supplemental meeting materials and made them available for
review by shareholders at any time. The meeting handbook
and supplemental materials shall also be displayed at the
Company and the professional shareholder services agent
designated thereby.

The Company shall make the meeting handbook and
supplemental meeting materials in the preceding paragraph
available to shareholders for review in the following manner
on the date of the shareholders’ meeting:

1. For physical shareholders’ meetings, to be distributed on-
site at the meeting.

2. For hybrid shareholders’ meetings, to be distributed on-site
at the meeting and shared on the virtual meeting platform.

3. For virtual-only shareholders” meetings, electronic files
shall be shared on the virtual meeting platform.

The following is omitted

Company's shareholders’ meetings shall be convened by
the Board of Directors.

The Company shall prepare electronic versions of the
shareholders’ meeting notice and proxy forms, and the
origins of and explanatory materials relating to all
proposals, including proposals for ratification, matters for
deliberation, or the election or dismissal of directors, and
upload them to the Market Observation Post System
(MOPS) before 30 days before the date of a regular
shareholders’ meeting or before 15 days before the date of
a special shareholders’ meeting. The Company shall
prepare electronic versions of the shareholders’ meeting
agenda and supplemental meeting materials and upload
them to the MOPS before 21 days before the date of the
regular shareholders’ meeting or before 15 days before the
date of the special sharcholders’ meeting. In addition,
before 15 days before the date of the shareholders’
meeting, the Company shall also have prepared the
shareholders’ meeting handbook and supplemental
meeting materials and made them available for review by
shareholders at any time. The meeting handbook and
supplemental materials shall also be displayed at the
Company and the professional shareholder services agent
designated thereby and shall be distributed on-site at the

meeting.

The following is omitted

Article 4 Commission of attendance at shareholders’
meeting and authorization

First to third paragraph omitted

If, after a proxy form is delivered to the Company, a

Article 4 Commission of attendance at shareholders’
meeting and authorization

First to third paragraph omitted

Addition of fourth paragraph
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Amended provisions

Existing provisions

Explanation

shareholder wishes to attend the shareholders’ meeting
online, a written notice of proxy cancellation shall be
submitted to the Company two business days before
the meeting date. If the cancellation notice is submitted
after that time, votes cast at the meeting by the proxy

shall prevail.

Article 5 Principles determining the time and place of a
shareholders’ meeting

The venue for a shareholders’ meeting shall be the
premises of the Company, or a place easily accessible
to shareholders and suitable for a shareholders’
meeting. The meeting may begin no earlier than 9 a.m.
and no later than 3 p.m. Full consideration shall be
given to the opinions of the independent directors with
respect to the place and time of the meeting.

The restrictions on the place of the meeting shall not
apply when the Company convenes a virtual-only
shareholders’ meeting.

Axrticle 5 Principles determining the time and place of a
shareholders’ meeting

The venue for a shareholders’ meeting shall be the
premises of the Company, or a place easily accessible
to shareholders and suitable for a shareholders’
meeting. The meeting may begin no earlier than 9 a.m.
and no later than 3 p.m. Full consideration shall be
given to the opinions of the independent directors with
respect to the place and time of the meeting.

Article 6 Preparation of documents such as the
attendance book

The Company shall specify in its shareholders’ meeting
notices the time during which attendance
registrations for shareholders, solicitors and proxies
(collectively "shareholders™) will be accepted, the
place to register for attendance, and other matters for
attention.

The time during which shareholder attendance
registrations will be accepted, as stated in the
preceding paragraph, shall be at least 30 minutes prior
to the time the meeting commences. The place at which
attendance registrations are accepted shall be clearly
marked and a sufficient nu